## INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF APPLETON AND VILLAGE OF HARRISON COOP ROAD

The Parties to this Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement") are the City of Appleton (hereinafter the "City") and the Village of Harrison (hereinafter the "Village").

## **RECITALS**

WHEREAS, the boundaries between the City and Village have been established with the incorporation of the Village; and

WHEREAS, Coop Road is a significant boundary along the eastern edge of the City; and

WHEREAS, the majority of the Coop Road boundary is in the City;

**NOW THEREFORE**, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. The statutory authority for this Agreement is under Wis. Stat. §§66.0301(1)-(5).
- 2. Within 60 days of this Agreement, the City shall begin the process to detach from its incorporated boundaries, from the centerline of Coop Road to the Village limits and extending from Lorna Lane to Midway Road, said stretch shall thereafter be attached to the Village. As "owner" of the lands under said area to be detached, the City shall undertake the tasks required for detachment identified in Wis. Stat. §66.0227(1); and thereafter as soon as reasonably possible and practical adopt an ordinance for detachment pursuant to Wis. Stat. §66.0227(2); thereafter, within 60 days, the Village shall adopt an ordinance for attachment of said land pursuant to Wis. Stat. §66.0227(2).
- 3. The City shall resurface Coop Road, from Midway Road to Lorna Lane, with asphalt pavement in 2021.
- 4. In exchange for the foregoing, the Village shall pay the City \$120,000 towards the Coop Road asphalt resurfacing project based on the overall percentage of the project within the new Village boundary (56%). Said payment from the Village to the City shall be made within thirty (30) days of the resurfacing project's substantial completion.
- 5. The posted speed limit for the shared portion of Coop Road shall be mutually agreed upon by the City and Village.

Dated this _	day of	, 2020.

SIGNATURES BEGIN ON THE FOLLOWING PAGE

## VILLAGE OF HARRISON

Ву:	By:	
Kevin M. Hietpas, Village President	Jennifer Weyenberg, Village Clerk	
Provision has been made to pay the liability that will accrue under this contract	Approved as to form:	
Jennifer Weyenberg, Clerk-Treasurer	Andrew J. Rossmeissl, Village Attorney	
CITY OF	APPLETON	
By:	Ву:	
Jacob A. Woodford, Mayor	Kami Lynch, City Clerk	
Provision has been made to pay the liability that will accrue under this contract	Approved as to form:	
Anthony D. Saucerman, Finance Director City Law: 20-0263	Christopher R. Behrens, City Attorney	